


05611103

TACKIFIER MIXER / APPLICATOR

ENGINE AND PUMP DRIVE PARTS

1TrM| STOCK NO. NESCRIPTION REQ D‘
1 FN3IO14,00 Knhler M147 {Rope Start) 1 G
ERID14,50 Kohisr M145 {Elec. Start) )}

1.1 CORL3T7,00X 1 Coupling Anny 1
CoR415,.151 Coupling tnmert 1 N
COR435,12 | Conpling Flange Ansmy 2
BU73127.01 Rushing {Eng} 1~-1/8" 1
PU7116,02 Burhing {Pump} 3/8" 1
1.2 32094000 Coupling Guard 1
2 rusz4n, oo Pump Amgy 2-1/2 x 2 n 6 1
PUS240.01 | Impeller C.I1. &% DIA, 1
SEDS70,65 | Seal Assy {Single} 1

PIPING AND MECHANICAL COMPONENTS ®

ITEH | STOCK NO. DESCRIPTIOR REQ
3 N5661040 Suction Lina Home Ansmy 1
3.1 | P12352,25 | Pump Elbow 21* 2 80 1
3.2 r12311,2% Line Coupling 24" §78 w/Gekt 2
GATON5, 125 Canket Only 2§* HISE 2
3.3 PT12350.25 Sump Fibow 21" x 90 1
3.4 P12310,25 Sump Coupling 24" #75 w/Gekt 1
GA7005.25 Gasket Only 2§ HISE 1
[} 05681020 liydre-Jet Clre. Line 1
4,1 a153)j000 itydro=-Jet Nnzzle Liner 1
4.2 05681010 Clrculstor Mounting/Cplg 1
4.3 rI231s2,20 Circulator Elbow 27 GxG 1
GA7005.20 Garket Only 2" HISE 1
4,5 1 VAS282,00 | Cireulation Valve 2° 1
GAI005.20 | Gasket Only 2* HISE 2
4.7 05681050 Clrculstion Line Hose Assy 1
L] HATII0.61 Nincharqma lNore 1° 1
5.1 PI28RL1, 74 | Dincharge Tea 2x1 1
%,2 rLIRIS, 00 nincharge Adapt Nipple 2° ]
5.3 1071I71.10 Hnne Swivel Connector )
5.4 VA5252.00 Dincharges Valve 1° 1
5.5 NO9901,43 Discharge Horxzle 1* v-Jet 1
1 05623000 rixed Load Tray Asasy 1
6.1 GA7nNR3. 0] Tank Gasmket/rt, 8
7 0SARI0IN lilnqed Cover Asny 1
7.1 HAT1D), D} Cover latch Anwy 1
NATI03,02 Latch Rubber Only 1
7.1 CHO643.10 Snap Hook 1

— &
' elnCO HYDROGRASSING & POWER MULCHING MACHINERY
P.0.BOX 512,PLAINFIELD,NJ 07061

1(201)755—0921 -1(800)526—7687




OWNERS MANUAL

2" TRASH PUMP

MODELS 3930-95, 3930-96, 3932-95
3932-96, 3933-95 & 3933-96
READ CAREFULLY BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO ASSEMBLE, INSTALL, OPERATE OR MAINTAIN THE PRODUCT
DESCRIBED. PROTECT YOURSELF AND OTHERS BY OBSERVING ALL SAFETY INFORMATION. FAILURE
TO COMPLY WITH INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE!
RETAIN INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
Performance
GPH @ TOTAL FEET OF HEAD
*MAX.
10 Ft 20 Ft 30 Ft 40 Ft 50 Ft 60 Ft 70 Ft 80 Ft 90 Ft HEAD
10.800 9,840 8,940 7,920 6,900 5,580 4,320 2.940 1,200 94 Ft

(*) Shut-off: to convert to PS, divide by 2.31.

Description

These compact, self-priming centrifugal 2" trash pumps
have a two-vane impeller and large dual volute which
passes solids up to 1%" diameter. Pumps can handle
water containing up to 25% by volume of stones, stocks,
leaves, mud and various other solids. Self primes to
20 ft lift without foot valve. For use with water and other
nonflammable fluids compatible with pump component
materials. Cast iron construction provides excellent
wear resistance to trash-laden water. 2 NPT suction
and discharge ports. Precision mechanical seal has
stainiess steei spring, Buna N seais. carbon face and
ceramic seat. Suction and discharge hoses may have
to be removed for cleanout purposes.

Pumps are powered by rugged 5 HP gasoline engine
(see Specifications for specific brand). Engines have
aiuminum block with cast iron cylinder sieeves, manual
recoil start and quiet tone mufflers. Units are assembled
in aroll bar frame assembly for portability and protection.

Specifications
Suction inlet..ieeeieiiiiiiininnnnnnn. 2" NPT
Discharge outlet..v.eienieniiinnnnnnn 2" NPT
Engines:
3930-95/96. ittt 5HP B&S I/C
w/ 3 qt. Fuel tank
3932-95/96. ittt 5.5HP Honda
w/ 3.5 qt. Fuel tank
3933-95/96. it 5HP Kohler Command
w/ 4 aqt. Fuel tank
Weights:
3930-95/96. . ittt i, 100 Lbs.
3932-95/96. i ie ittt et e 105 Lbs.
3933-95/96. 0ttt it et e i 105 Lbs.
Dimensions (overall)...... 174"H x 164"W x 21%"L

Basic pump consStruction.............. Cast iron

General Safety Information

1. Know the pump application, limitations, and poten-
tial hazards.

A DANGER™

DO NOT USE TO PUMP FLAMMABLE OR EXPLOSIVE
FLUIDS SUCH AS GASOLINE, FUEL OIL, KEROSENE,
ETC. DO NOT USE IN FLAMMABLE AND/OR EXPLO-
SIVE ATMOSPHERES. PUMP SHOULD ONLY BE USED
WITH LIQUIDS COMPATIBLE WITH PUMP COMPO-
NENT MATERIALS. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS
WARNING CAN RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY
AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

2. Make certain that the power source (gas engine)
conforms to the requirements of your equipment.

3. Provide adequate protection and guarding around
.moving parts.

4. Release all pressure within the system before serv-

icing any component.

Drain ail liquids from the system before servicing.

6. Secure the discharge line before starting the
pump. An unsecured discharge line will whip,

possibly causing personal injury and/or property
damage.

o



10.

11.

General Safety Information (Continued)

. Check hoses for weak or worn condition before

each use, making certain that all connections
are secure.

- Periodically inspect pump and system components.

Perform routine maintenance "as required. (See
Maintenance section).

. Provide a means of pressure reiief for pumps

whose discharge line can be shut-off or
obstructed.

Personal Safety:

a. Wear safety glasses at all times when work-
ing with pumps.

b. Wear a face shield and proper apparel when
pumping hazardous chemicals.

c. Keep work area clean, unciuttered and properly
lighted; replace all unused tools and equip-
ment.

d. Keep visitors at a safe distance from the work
area,
e. Make workshop child-proof — with pad-

locks, master switches, and by removing
starter keys.

Carefully read instruction manuals supplied by
engine manufacturer before attempting to as-
semble, operate or service the engine or any
part. The “WARNING' statements indicate po-
tentiaily hazardous conditions for operator or
equipment. TAKE NECESSARY STEPS TO
PROTECT PERSONNEL AND EQUIPMENT.

A WARNING A

GASOLINE IS A HIGHLY COMBUSTIBLE FUEL. THE
IMPROPER USE, HANDLING OR STORAGE OF
GASOLINE CAN BE DANGEROUS. PREVENT ACCI-
DENTS BY FOLLOWING THESE SAFETY RULES.

a.

b.

%Jse gasoline only as fuel, neverasa cleaning
luid.

Use only an approved container to hold or
store gasoline. Never store gasoline in fam-
iliar containers such as milk containers or
soda pop bottles.

Storg gasoline in a cool location, out of reach
of children. Never store gasoline near heat or
an open flame.

. Add gasoline to a cool engine only. Spilled

gasoline on a hot engine may cause fire or an
explosion. Fill gasoline tank out-of-doors
and wipe up any spills.

Provide a fire extinguisher nearby when
working with gasoline. Be sure extinguisher
is in operating condition — check the
pressure gauge or indicator. Be familiar with
its proper use. Consult local fire department
for the correct type of extinguisher for your
application. Extinguishers rated ABC by the
National Fire Protection Association are ap-
propriate for most applications.

Provide positive shut-off valves on all per-
manent fuel supplies. Fuei lines must be of

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

steel piping, adequately secured and free
from leaks.

Do not use copper piping on flexible lines
as copper becomes hardened and brittle
and may break. Piping at the engine should
be of suitable fiexible line that is compat-
ible with the fuel.

g. IMPORTANT: POSITIVELY NO SMOKING!!

DO NOT RUN THE ENGINE IN AN ENCLOSED
AREA!! Exhaust fumes contain carbon
monoxide which is an odorless and poisonous
gas. If equipment is located in an enclosed area,
use an exhaust line to the outside and regularly
check the exhaust system for leaks. Be sure the
area is well ventilated.

Check engine oil and fuel levels before initial
start-up each day. Stay away from moving parts.
Avoid wearing loose jackets, shirts, and ties,
Make sure ali nuts and boits are secure. Keep
power shields and guards in place. If adjust-
ments must be made while the unit is running,
use extreme caution around hot manifolds,
moving parts, etc.

Do not operate this equipment when mentaliy or
physically fatigued.

Be careful not to touch the exterior of the en-
gine, especially the muffler and the surrounding
area. The engine is hot enough to be painful or
cause injury!

This engine is set for maximum speed. Do not
tamper with the controls or adjust to run at
higher speeds. Excessive speed increases the
hazard of personal injury and reduces engine
life.

Prevent accidental starting by always removing
spark plug or by disconnecting and grounding
spark plug wire before working on engine or the
equipment driven by engine.

Familiarize yourself with all controls. Learn how
to stop engine quickly in an emergency.

Keep the equipment and surrounding area
clean. Remove all oil deposits from equipment
and surrounding area. Accumulations of grease
and oil may present a fire hazard and can cause

engine damage. Cleaning rags and other flam-
mable waste materials must be stored in ap-
proved metal containers.

All visitors should be kept at a safe distance
from the working area. Keep children away from
power equipment. Keep work area clean. Clut-
tered areas invite accidents.

When shutting off a gasoline engine, be sureitis
completely stopped before leaving the work
area.



Installation

IMPORTANT. FOR INSTALLATIONS WHERE PROP-
ERTY DAMAGE MIGHT RESULT FROM AN INOPER-
ATIVE OR LEAKING PUMP DUE TO POWER
QUTAGES. DISCHARGE LINE BLOCKAGE OR ANY
OTHER REASON. A BACK-UP SYSTEM(S) AND/OR
WARNING SYSTEM(S) SHOULD BE USED.

1. Locate pump as ciose to the fluid source as
possible. making the suction line as short ana
direct as possibie.

| A CAUTION

The unit should be piaced where the engine is pro-

tected from the weather and extremes of heat, cotd
and humidity.

2. Mount the unit on a solid foundation. On fixed
installations, install both a union and a gate vaive
(not furnished) on the discharge side of the pump
for service convenience.

| A CAUTION |

Do not use a globe or other restricting type of vaive
at the discharge, as this would seriousiy restrict the
capacity of the pump.

3. Attach suction line piping to the suction iniet and
discharge line piping to the discharge outlet. The
suction line should be positioned such that there
is a continual upward slope from the fiuid source
to the pump. Avoid using ioops or sections of
pipe or fittings which might permit air to become
trapped.

IMPORTANT: IF PLASTIC OR FABRIC HOSE IS USED
FOR THE SUCTION PIPING, IT SHOULD BE OF A
REINFORCED TYPE SO AS NOT TO COLLAPSE
UNDER SUCTION. THE DISCHARGE PIPING
SHOULD BE AT LEAST THE SAME SIZE AS THE
DISCHARGE CONNECTION. SUCTION PIPING
SHOULD BE THE SAME SIZE AS THE DISCHARGE
PIPING OR ONE SIZE LARGER. UNLESS LONG
HORIZONTAL RUNS ARE INVOLVED. DISCHARGE
PIPING SHOULD NOT BE LARGER THAN SUCTION
PIPING. AVOID USING LOOPED SECTIONS OF PIPE
WHICH MIGHT PERMIT AIR TO BECOME EN-
TRAPPED. ASSURE AIR-TIGHT PIPE CONNEC-
TIONS WITH THE USE OF A PIPE JOINT SEALANT.
4. Afootvalve may be used on the suction line to assist

in faster priming. The foot-vaive must be installed

when the suction lift is over 20 ft. or when the suc-
tion line is over 20 ft. long.

(€3}

A suitable suction strainer should be attached to
the suction line so that large pleces of foreign
material are not drawn into the pump. The
maximum opening in the suction strainer should
not be greater than 1",

Operation

1. Fill the engine crankcase with oil as specified in

the engine manual. Periodically check ol level
thereatter.

Fill the gasoline tank.

3=}

A CAUTION

Never add gasoline to a hot engine.

3. Fill the pump with liquid thru the oump discharge. it
may be convenient to screw a service tee or a tee
with nipple into the discharge so that the pump can
be filled (using the upper ieg of the tee) without dis-
connectng the discharge hose or pipe. The vertical
leg must. of course, be ciosed with a pipe plug dur-
ing pumping. Remember, the pump is self-priming
only when the pump tank is filled. Once the pump
casing has been filled, the pump should prime and
reprime itself without refilling. Refilling is necessary
occasionally if an unusual siphoning has occurred
or if the fluid has been iost by evaporation.

A CAUTION

Do not run pump dry, as permanent damage to the
mechanical seai will resuit.

4. Start the engine. following instructions in the engine
manual.

5. With a suction lift of from 5 to 10 feet, the pump
should discharge liquid within one or two minutes. If
pumping does not start within this time, shut off the
engine and refer to Troubleshooting Chart.

6. Properly fueled and iubricated, the pump unit will
run without attention.-

Maintenance

If the pump is located in an area subject to freezing
temperatures, the pump should be drained when not
in operation.

This gas engine is equipped with a spark arrestor in the
muifler. The spark arrestor screen, etc. should be
inspected for wear periodically, and replaced when
necessary.

NOTE: for information pertaining to the engine and
engine parts, consuit the Engine Manual or contact
the nearest authorized service representative or the
manufacturer.

Periodically check nuts and bolts on engine, mounting
frame and pump. Since this is a gas engine pump,
vibration leveis tend to loosen nuts and bolts faster than
normal. Use Loctite (thread seaiant) on threads or tock-
washers if necessary.

MECHANICAL SEAL REPLACEMENT

Should the mechanical seal. which consists of seal
seat (Ref. No. 5), seal head (Ref. No. 6) require replace-
ment. proceed as follows and refer to Figures 2 and 3.

IMPORTANT: ALWAYS REPLACE THE SEAL SEAT,
SEAL HEAD, AND SHAFT SLEEVE (Ref. No. 7) TO
INSURE PROPER MATING OF MECHANICAL SEAL
COMPONENTS!

1. Unthread capscrews (Ref. No. 14) and remove cas-
ing (Ref. No. 12) from the adapter (Ref. No. 3).

2. Unthread round head screws (Ref. No. 15) and
remove volute (Ref. No. 10) from adapter.

3. Unscrew impelter {Ref. No. 9) from the engine
shaft. Remove the impeller shim(s) (Ref. No. 8),
shaft sleeve (Ref. No. 7), and seal head (Ref. No. 6)
from engine shatft.



NOTE: To keep the shaft from turning, remove the
shroud from the engine and hold the flywneel
in place.

4. Unthread hex flange screws (Ref. No. 2) ana
remove the agapter from the engine mounting face.

5. Push seal seat (Ref. No. 5) from the adapter recess
with a screwdriver.

6. Clean the adapter recess before inserting a new
seal seat.

7. Carefully wipe the ceramic surface of the new seal
seat with a clean cloth.

8. Wet the rubber portion of the seal seat with a light
coating of soapy water.

9. Press the new seal seat squarely into the cavity in
the adapter. Use finger pressure only to avoid
scratching the seal seat. (This is a lapped surface
and must be handied very carefully).

10. After the seal seat is in place, insure that it is clean
and has not been marred.

11. Using a clean cloth, wipe the shaft and make cer-
tain that it is perfectly ciean.

12. Secure the adapter (Ref. No. 3) on the engine
mounting face.

L A CAUTION |

|
Tighten hex flange screws (Ref. No. 2) EVENLY to
avoid cocking rabbet on engine mounting face.

13. Apply a light coating of soapy water to the inside
rubber portion of seal head (Ref. No. 6) and slide
onto the shaft sieeve (Ref. No. 7). Slip the shaft
sleeve with seal head onto the engine shaft with

the black carbon face toward the white ceramic
seal seat.

A CAUTIOM

Do not touch or wipe the face of the carbon (black)
part of the seai head.

14. Replace anv impeller snimy(s) (Ref. No. 8) removed
in disassembly.

15. Screw the impeller back in dlace, tightening until it
is against the shaft sleeve.

16. Remount volute (Ref. No. 10) and position O-ring
(Ref. No. 4) in place.

IMPORTANT: ALWAYS INSPECT O-RING (REF. NO.

4). REPLACE WHEN CRACKED OR WORN. WET

O-RING WITH SOAPY WATER FOR EASE OF

ASSEMBLY.

17. Remount casing (Ref. No. 12).

PRESS IN NEW SEAL SEAT,
gggi’;‘%’:gﬁfﬁé,_ USE A PIECE OF CARDBOARD
Ve TO PROTECT SURFACE

————__,DURING INSTALLATION

PRY OUT mli_/h SHIM(S)

OLD SEAL SEAT g ey ’

WITH SCREWDRIVER L {'mp4g

SHAFT SLEEVE ===

LUBRICATE \

' S
LS/ gal BEFORE

ADAPTER HEAD éggEsh#glﬁYNos. ‘

8 AND 13.

Figure 2 — Mechanical Seal Replacement

CORRECTIVE ACTION

© 1. Alr ieait i sUChOn Wne
2. Suction hess too wgh

1. Repasr or reoiace suction Wne
2. Lowsr suction head. instal
{ootvamve

PG Sp—

ena prme
: 3. intet or 3. wret oy add-
. suction head g MOS Water to LANK O in-
: CTammng DACK Dressurs
i 4. Clogoed I0OH-vaive OF SIrmnar 4. Clsan
! |
Pumpwioratea ancvor | 1. A pists or | 1LF %
MAKES EXCILEVO not NGKI eNoUGN l
nome 2. Forewgn mawnal i pumo 1 2. Disssssmbdie pumo and ciean .
3. knpolier damaged 3. Repiace
' !
! Pump teeks ot i Worn mechamcal sesl | Replace (See Mechanical Sesi Re- |
ongena Bnatt | piacement)
|
i Littmornodiscnarge | 1. Casing not filled with water 1 Fill pumo camng with liauxd
f ;2. Totat hesa 100 Nign 2. Shorten suction {itt ana/or ais- |
: charge head i
! 3. Sucthon heed 100 igh ' 3. Lowsr suction head, instsil |
: ootwvaive ana DNMe .
1 4. impelier pluggea 4. Disassemote oump ana cisan |
1 HTOeer
5 Holeorarrieak msucton ind | 5. Reoaw Or reoiace suchon Wne |

LR

0

Footwaive 100 smatl

s
!

Impetier aameged i Replace

. Foot-vaive or suction ine not | 8, Submerge ower i waker

uDMergeo deep snough in |

wesst |

. Insutticrent inlet pressure or |
sucton hesd .

8. Match toot-valve 10 DIINY OF In-
StaH ONG SLIN Arger 100t-vaIve

9. InCreass mist Dressurs Dy BOC-
NG MOM wElr 10 Camng or M-
Creasng DACK DIessure

' 1 10. Buction CIpINg 10G smali 10. increase 10 DumpD intet 8128 Of |
I ! One mIe larger ]
' 11, Discharge piping tco Large 11. Decreass (o discharge outiet |
; 3128 on pump 1
| |12, Casing gaskst ielang i 12. Replece 1
' ' 12, Sucton oramcharge neviives | 13. Open

cloena




Figure 3 — Replacement Parts lllustration for Pump

24—

Figure 4 — Replacement Parts lllustration for Frame Assembly

~5—



REF.
NO. DESCRIPTION

PART NO. QTY.
1 |5 HP B&S I/P Engine -- Models 3930-95/96 1639-015-00 1
5 HP Kohler Command Engine -- Models 3933-95/96 1639-035-00 1
5.5 HP Honda Engine —— Models 3932-95/96 1639-036-00 1
2 |5/16-24 x 3/4" Hex flange screw * 4
3 Adapter -- Cast Iron 2182-010-01 1
Adapter -- Aluminum 2182-001-01 1
4 | O-ring 2186-000-00 1
5&6 | Seal Assembly - Buna N (Standard) 1640-162-90 1
Seal Assembly - Viton (Optional) 1640-162-91 1
7 | Shaft Sleeve 1483-000-00 1
8 | Impeller shims - set contains:
(1) 0.010, (1) 0.020, (1) 0.030" 1658-000-90
9 | Impeller 2182-006-01
10 | Volute 2182-002-01
11 | Flapper vValve 1609-002-00
12 |Casing - Cast Iron 2112-001-02
Casing - Aluminum 2112-000-02
13 {1/2 NPT Pipe plug *
14 |3/8-16 x 3" Hex head capscrew *
15 |#10-24 x 7/8" S.S. Round head machine screw 1705-000-00
§ | #10 Lock washer S.S. (used with Ref. No. 15) 1787-000-00

16 | 3/8-16" Special nut
17 5/16-18 x 2-1/2" Hex head capscrew
18 Raising block
19 5/16-18" Hex flange nut
20 3/8" Flat washer
21 }15/16-18" Hex flange nut
22 5/16-18 x 1/2" Hex flange screw
23 Shock mount pad
24 5/16-18 x 3/4" Hex flange screw
25 Engine mount
26 Outside rail
27 Tubing clamp
28 1/4-20 Hex nut
29 1/4-20 x 3/4" Slotted hex flange screw
30 Frame brace
§ Suction strainer
§ 2" Hex nipples

2182-007-00
*

1605-000-00
*

*
*
*

1508-000-00
*

1696-055-00
1696-099-00
1696-091-70

*
*

1696-092-00
1679-001-00
1696-044-00

NN OOON I BB DO RNAEBRNNBENRRE P

) Standard harware, available locally.

) Not shown.

S.= Stainless steel

Ref. Nos. 5&6--Seal Assembly, sold as a set only.

For engine parts, refer directly to engine manufacturer.

(*
(§
S.

Not shown: Optional wheel mount kits; A735-90 also available.






